SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT—TAUMARUNUI COUNTY

9.1990 hectares, more or less, being Subdivision 3 of Section 36, and Section 57, Block V, Ohura Survey District, part Section 1, Block XXII, Section 9, Block VII and Section 12, Block IX, Town of Ohura, situated in Block V. Ohura Survey District and Section 43 (formerly Sections 35 and 41). Ohura Suburban, situated in Block V, Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Ohura Survey District. All certificate of title 232/56. All New V. Zealand Gazettes, 1927, page 3438, 1909, page 2149 and 1906, page 3260, part New V. Zealand Gazette, extracts 251996 and 166766. S.O. Plans 11739, 10022, 7773, 7757, 6513 and 6244. Subject to a drainage easement passing through and serving Section 12 herein created by W. 9712.

Dated at New Plymouth this 24th day of August 1984.

R. LANCASTER, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 6/2/35; D.O. 8/1/16)

3/1

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby classifies the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a historic reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT—HAWERA DISTRICT—WAIHI HISTORIC RESERVE

2.3548 hectares, more or less, being Section 722. Patea District. situated in Block V, Hawera Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, extract 169244. S.O. Plan 10043.

Dated at New Plymouth this 30th day of August 1984.

R. LANCASTER, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 6/4/17; D.O. 13/197)

3/1

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Waitomo District Council and Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Waitomo District Council and revokes the reservation as a reserve for a site for a public pound over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT—WAITOMO DISTRICT

5980 square metres, more or less, being Section 54, Block XI. Mapara Survey District. Balance certificate of title 213/39. S.O. Plan 11894.

Dated at New Plymouth this 30th day of August 1984.

R. LANCASTER, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/222; D.O. 8/3/4)

3/1

Vesting Reserves in the Stratford County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserves in the Schedule hereto, in The Stratford County Council in trust for the purposes specified at the end of the respective descriptions of the said reserves

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT—STRATFORD COUNTY

9733 square metres, more or less, being part Lot 1, D.P. 2776, situated in Block XVI, Egmont Survey District. Part *New Zealand Gazette*, extract 306429.3. S.O. Plan 8605. Recreation.

2408 square metres, more or less, being part Lot 1, D.P. 2776, situated in Block XVI, Egmont Survey District. Balance *New Zealand Gazette*, extract 306429.3. S.O. Plan 8605. Local purpose (site for a public hall).

2.4827 hectares, more or less, being Section 17, Whangamomona Suburban, situated in Block I, Mahoe Survey District and Section 25, Block I, Mahoe Survey District. All *New Zealand Gazette*, 1981, page 850. S.O. Plans 7760 and 4861. Recreation.

Dated at New Plymouth this 29th day of August 1984.

R. LANCASTER, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 6/2/81, Res. 6/2/82; D.O. 82/28, 8/1/43)

3/1

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby classifies the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a recreation reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—MARLBOROUGH COUNTY 6245 square metres, more or less, being Lot 11, D.P. 3632, Lot 27, D.P. 3709 and Lot 14, D.P. 3775, Block XIII, Cloudy Bay Survey District. Recreation Reserve pursuant to section 35 (4) of the Counties Amendment Act 1961. Balance certificates of title 1C/435, 2A/234 and 2A/766.

Dated at Blenheim this 21st day of August 1984.

I. B. MITCHELL, Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/2/42; D.O. 8/3/40)

3/1

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the scenic reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the Karetu Scenic Reserve.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—KAIKOURA COUNTY
26.3460 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 5655, Block III,
Mount Fyffe Survey District. Reserve for scenic purposes by transfer
119394.2.

Dated at Blenheim this 23rd day of August 1984.

D. I. MURPHY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 8/3/18; D.O. 20/51 and 13/157)

3/1

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Deputy Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a stock inspectors paddock reserve over the land, described in the Schedule hereto, such land to become Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—MACKENZIE COUNTY

1.6187 hectares, more or less, being Reserve 2839, situated in Block VII, Tengawai Survey District. All *New Zealand Gazette*, 1889, page 369. S.O. Plan 837.

Dated at Christchurch this 24th day of August 1984.

A. T. DOBBS, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. D.O. 8/5/43/3)

3/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Southland County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in The Southland County Council in trust for recreation.